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CITY OF OKEECHOBEE, FLORIDA 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING 

NOVEMBER 18, 2021 
SUMMARY OF BOARD ACTION 

 
I. CALL TO ORDER 

Chairperson Hoover called the regular meeting of the Board of Adjustment for the City of 
Okeechobee to order on Thursday, November 18, 2021, at 6:10 P.M. in the City Council 
Chambers, located at 55 Southeast Third Avenue, Room 200, Okeechobee, Florida. 

 

II. ATTENDANCE 
Roll was taken by Board Secretary Patty Burnette. Chairperson Dawn Hoover, Vice 
Chairperson Doug McCoy, Board Members Phil Baughman, Karyne Brass, Rick Chartier, 
Mac Jonassaint, Joe Papasso and Alternate Board Member Jim Shaw were present. 
Alternate Board Member David McAuley was absent. 

 

III. AGENDA AND PUBLIC COMMENTS 
 There were no items added, deferred, or withdrawn from the agenda. 
 Motion by Board Member Papasso, seconded by Board Member Baughman to 

approve the agenda as presented. Motion Carried Unanimously. 
 There were no comment cards submitted for public participation. 

 

IV. MINUTES 
 Motion by Board Member Chartier, seconded by Board Member Papasso, to 

dispense with the reading and approve the October 21, 2021, Board of Adjustment 
Regular Meeting minutes. Motion Carried Unanimously. 

 

V. CHAIRPERSON HOOVER OPENED THE QUASI-JUDICIAL PUBLIC HEARING AT 6:11 
P.M. 
A. Special Exception Petition No. 21-007-SE requests to allow outdoor sales and 

storage in the Heavy Commercial Zoning District, (Ref. Code Sec. 90-283(5)) 
located at 204 NW 13th Street for the proposed use of a storage facility. 
1. No oath for testimony was administered. 
2. City Planning Consultant Mr. Jim LaRue with LaRue Planning and 

Management Services briefly reviewed the Planning Staff Report 
recommending approval with conditions. 

3. Mr. Muhammad Nooruddin, Registered Agent of the Property Owner, NASSA 
Management Group, LLC was present (arrived at 6:15 P.M.) and available 
for questions. Board Members discussed whether there was a need for 
lighting and whether buffering/fencing was necessary. 

4. No public comments were offered. For the record there were 15 surrounding 
property owner notices mailed, signage was posted on the subject parcel and 
the Petition was advertised in the local newspaper. 

5. No Ex-Parte disclosures were offered. 
6. Motion by Board Member Brass, seconded by Board Member Jonassaint to 

approve Special Exception Petition No. 21-007-SE as presented in [Exhibit 1 
which includes the standards and findings as required for granting petitions 
per Code Section 70-373; and the Planning Consultant’s analysis of the 
findings] with the following special conditions: a detailed site plan be 
submitted to staff providing type of landscape buffer and location, precise 
location and height of fence, layout of paved parking/drive aisles, and 
drainage areas; Rezoning Petition No. 21-006-R is approved by the City 
Council, and landscape buffering is provided to the South and West. Motion 
Carried Unanimously. 

CHAIRPERSON HOOVER CLOSED THE QUASI-JUDICIAL PUBLIC HEARING AT 6:26 
P.M. 

VI. Chairperson Hoover adjourned the meeting at 6:26 P.M. 
 

Submitted by: 
 

__________________________ 
Patty M. Burnette, Secretary 
 
Please take notice and be advised that when a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Board of Adjustment with 
respect to any matter considered at this proceeding, he/she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceeding is 
made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based. General Services’ media are for 
the sole purpose of backup for official records. 



 

 

22-001-SE 
Special Exception Staff Report 

 

 

Applicant| Jason Ferrell/Dowling R. Watford Rev Trust 
Address| 800 NW Park Street/ NW 9th Ave 

 

 
Prepared for The City of Okeechobee 
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CITY OF OKEECHOBEE 1   
 

 

General Information  
Owner: Jason Ferrell/Dowling R. Watford Rev Trust 
Applicant: Jason Ferrell 
Primary Contact: Jason Ferrell 863-634-7737 or Eaglebayjason@gmail.com 
Site Address: NW 9TH AVE, 800 NW Park ST. 
Parcel Identification: 3-15-37-35-0010-01620-0010, 3-15-37-35-0010-01620-0110 
 
Note: For the legal description of the project or other information relating this application, please refer 
to the application submittal package which is available by request at City Hall and is posted on the City’s 
website prior to the advertised public meeting at: https://www.cityofokeechobee.com/agendas.html 
 
 
 

Future Land Use, Zoning, and Existing Use of Subject Property(s) 
 

 

 
 

 

 

   
Parcel #1: 
3-15-37-35-0010-01620-0010 

Existing Proposed 

Future Land Use  Commercial  No Change 
Zoning Heavy Commercial  No Change 
Use of Property Vacant Outdoor storage and sale of 

carports, sheds and farm 
equipment. 

Acreage 0.977 No Change 

   
Parcel #2: 
2-15-37-35-0010-01620-0110 

Existing Proposed 

Future Land Use  Commercial  No Change 
Zoning Heavy Commercial  No Change 
Use of Property Vehicle rental/sales Outdoor storage and sale of 

carports, sheds and farm 
equipment.  Vehicle rental/sales 

Acreage 0.325 No Change 

https://www.cityofokeechobee.com/agendas.html
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Future Land Use, Zoning, and Existing Use of Surrounding Properties 
 

 

Description of Request and Existing Conditions  
The request for consideration by the City of Okeechobee Board of Adjustment is a Special Exception for 
outdoor sales and storage. The request involves two abutting parcels. The southern parcel is 
approximately 0.325 acres with frontage on SR-70 and NW 8th Ave. The northern parcel is approximately 
1 acre with frontage on NW 8th Ave, NW 2nd St, and NW 9th Ave. The two parcels have not previously been 
used together and are separately owned. The southern parcel was previously approved for a special 
exception for outdoor vehicle sales (16-001-SE) with that approval still in effect. The owner of the 
southern parcel is the applicant for this current request and has stated the desired goal of utilizing both 
parcels for outdoor display and sales of carports, sheds, and farm equipment; using the northern parcel 
for display, the southern parcel for parking, and also to continue the existing vehicle sales use in operation 
on the southern parcel. This request is consistent with the definition of outdoor sales and storage as 
provided in City LDC Section 66-1 as follows: 

Outdoor sales and storage means an establishment for the sale or storage of new and used goods, 
including building and farm equipment and materials, and mobile homes. 

Both properties are designated Commercial on the Future Land Use Map and zoned Heavy Commercial 
(CHV). Okeechobee Code Section 90-283(5) specifically lists outdoor sales and storage as a special 
exception use in the Heavy Commercial (CHV) District.  

The northern parcel is vacant with no existing structures or noticeable improvements. The southern parcel 
on SR-70 is currently developed with two nonconforming structures, an unstriped parking area, and 
outdoor display area. The application mentions the presence of only one existing 1,000 square foot 
structure, though aerials and the submitted site plan indicate the presence of two existing structures. The 
property appraiser provides areas for these structures of 1,826 square feet and 900 square feet.  

The site plan submitted with this application proposes one improvement of the vacant parcel. Post/bollard 
locations are depicted around the entire perimeter with gaps for access points on NW 9th Ave, NW 8th 
Ave, and the alley that runs between the two subject parcels. The associated notation reads: 

    

 Future Land Use Zoning Existing Use 

North Public Facilities Public Use Okeechobee County public works 
facility 

East Commercial Industrial Vacant  railway 

South Commercial Heavy Commercial SR-70, Farmers Market, Auto-Parts 
Retail 

West Commercial Heavy Commercial Trailer Sales, Retail, Office 
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SECURITY BARRIER WILL BE POSTS AT NO MORE THAN 6 LINEAR FEET BETWEEN UPRIGHTS, STEEL 
OR WOODEN MAX HEIGHT 48 INCHES.  

The applicant has stated that gates will also be added to the proposed access points. Though the City’s 
code does not specifically address the placement of bollards in the required setback areas, these features 
provide security similar to fencing and may be considered a form of fencing. As such they are permitted 
in conformance with City LDC Section 90-369. 

As described by the applicant, parking and loading for the operations will be provided on the southern 
parcel. Though Section 90-512 does not provide a specific parking standard for outdoor sales and storage, 
subsection 6 allows for the most similar parking standard to be applied to any use that is not specifically 
listed. Staff finds that automobile sales are the most similar listed use, which requires 1 parking space per 
400 square feet of floor area, plus 1 parking space per 1,500 square feet of outdoor area used for sales or 
display. The site plan does not depict a designated display area though it may be safe to assume that 
approximately 30,000 square feet (after subtraction of the required buffers) of the northern parcel will 
be utilized for display of goods. As such, the required parking for the proposed use on the northern parcel 
calculates to 20 parking spaces. The combined floor area of the two existing structures on the southern 
parcel (2,726 sf) requires approximately 7 spaces. The submittal does not include a parking plan and the 
site does not contain 27 striped parking spaces. However, it may not be reasonable to expect that the 
proposed operations of the site will require 27 parking space, even during peak periods. The applicant’s 
submittal also does not include traffic analysis, though the trip generation rates for these types of uses, 
as provided by the Institute of Transportation Engineers, do not indicate that high levels of vehicle trips 
should be expected (less than 4 vehicle trips generated during peak pm period); which further supports 
lower parking needs. 

Section 90-513 provides loading space standards based on floor area and this site does not contain a 
sufficient amount of floor area to warrant a loading space per the strict reading of the code. However, it 
will be a practical necessity to accommodate deliveries of goods by large trucks and trailers. As such, the 
applicant has identified an area on the southern parcel that should accommodate the temporary parking 
and unloading of large trucks and trailers. See attached Exhibits A and B.   

No landscape plan has been submitted at this time. However, the city’s landscape standards generally 
only require landscape improvements at time of ‘development’ and in conjunction with new 
parking/vehicular use areas. Since the applicant is not proposing any significant development of either 
parcel at this time, landscaping improvements will only be required if the Board determines that screening 
is necessary for the proposed use and/or if new parking facilities will be required to support the proposed 
use.    
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Consistency with LDC Section 70-373 
City LDC Section 70-373(b) requires that applicants for special exception requests must address the 
following standards. The applicant has submitted responses to each standard, which are provided un-
edited below. Staff comments are also provided in response to the standards and the applicant’s 
responses.  

(1) Demonstrate that the proposed location and site is appropriate for the use.  

Applicant Response: Surrounding land is utilizing same use  

Staff Comments: The subject parcels are located within the Heavy Commercial zoning district, 
surrounded by commercial uses along SR-70, one of the City’s main commercial corridors. Parcels 
with existing outdoor sales and display uses are located in the vicinity of the subject parcels. The 
location isn’t directly adjacent to any residential uses or districts, though residential is present to 
the northwest. Staff agrees that the subject site and location is appropriate for the use. 

 

(2) Demonstrate how the site and proposed buildings have been designed so they are compatible 
with the adjacent uses and the neighborhood.  

Applicant Response: No specific design needed only used for office space. 

Staff Comments: Other than security bollards and gates, the applicant is not proposing any new 
buildings, structures, or other improvements at this time.  

 

(3) Demonstrate any landscaping techniques to visually screen the use from adjacent uses.  

Applicant Response: No visual screening. Property to be used for display.    

Staff Comments: The applicant is not proposing any landscaping or other screening at this time. 
Per Section 90-454, “outdoor storage uses permitted in nonresidential districts, comprising goods 
and materials, shall be screened from adjacent residential zoning districts by a fence or 
landscaping at least five feet high.” Though it is within the purview of the Board to consider 
whether the applicant’s proposed operations will require screening to maintain aesthetics, it 
should be noted that since neither of these parcels are directly adjacent to residential districts, 
no screening is specifically required per the code. Additionally, the City’s code relies on 
development of a property as the trigger for requiring conformance with the landscape code; and 
the applicant is not proposing any new buildings or parking facilities which would require site plan 
approval. However, if the Board determines that additional parking facilities are required in order 
to accommodate the proposed use, then landscaping which complies with Section 90-533 should 
also be required. 
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(4) Demonstrate what is proposed to reduce the impact of any potential hazards, problems or public 
nuisance generated by the use.  

Applicant Response: Follows the utilization of the area. No potential problems. 

Staff Comments: For outdoor sales and storage, the most common type of nuisances would be 
deterioration of aesthetics and overflow parking. Staff finds that the proposed operations should 
not necessarily create hazards, problems, or nuisances, provided that operations are limited to 
those that have been described by the applicant in the submitted application and through verbal 
statements. It will be necessary to prohibit display in the required setback areas, per Section 90-
454, which states that, “goods shall not be stored in required yards.”  

 

(5) Demonstrate how the utilities and other service requirements of the use can be met. 

Applicant Response: N/A   

Staff Comments: Utility and service requirements should not be affected by approval or denial of 
this request. It is not expected that the use will generate significant additional demand for utilities 
and services. No further development of the subject property is proposed as part of this special 
exception request.  

 

(6) Demonstrate how the impact of traffic generated will be handled, off site and on site.  

Applicant Response: N/A   

Staff Comments: No traffic analysis has been provided, though staff has determined that the 
traffic generation for the proposed use is very low. The site is located with frontage on SR-70, with 
access to the parking area via SR-70 and NW 8TH Avenue. The site has ample space for internal 
circulation and the southern parcel should accommodate large truck deliveries via NW 8th Ave 
during non-business hours when the street parking on NW 8th Ave is unused.  

 

City LDC Section 70-373(c) provides a list of findings that the Board of Adjustment must address in its 
determination to approve the request, deny the request, or approve the request with conditions. The 
applicant has submitted responses to each finding, which are provided un-edited below. Staff comments 
are also provided in response to the findings and the applicant’s responses. 

(1) The use is not contrary to comprehensive plan requirements.  

Applicant Response: No 

Staff Comments: The Okeechobee Comprehensive Plan does not contain any policies which 
would prohibit the requested use. Retail and related commercial activities are listed as 
permissible uses within the Commercial Future Land Use Category, in which the project is located. 
The proposed use is consistent with of the Commercial Future Land Use Category, as defined 
within the Comprehensive Plan. 
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(2) The use is specifically authorized as a special exception use in the zoning district.  

Applicant Response: Yes. 

Staff Comments: City Code Section 90-283(5), which is referenced by the applicant within the 
submittal package, lists “outdoor sales and storage, building trades contractor” as an allowed 
special exception use. 

 

(3) The use will not have an adverse effect on the public interest.  

Applicant Response: No. 

Staff Comments: Staff find that the requested use will provide additional consumer options to 
the public and the use will not have an adverse effect on the public interest, as long as the 
aesthetics are maintained.  

 

(4) The use is appropriate for the location proposed, is reasonably compatible with adjacent uses, 
and is not detrimental to urbanizing land use patterns.  

Applicant Response: No. 

Staff Comments: As mentioned above, the requested use is not dissimilar to other uses in the 
vicinity and other uses located along the SR-70 commercial corridor. Staff finds no indication that 
the use will be detrimental to urbanizing land use patterns.  

  

(5) The use will not adversely affect property values or living conditions, nor be a deterrent to the 
improvement or development of adjacent property.  

Applicant Response: No. 

Staff Comments: The property to the north, south, and west of the project area are already 
developed and the vacant parcel to the east is zoned Industrial, which would not be negatively 
impacted by the requested use. There are no residential uses directly adjacent to the subject 
parcels. As long as aesthetics are maintained, there is no indication that the requested use will 
adversely affect property values or living conditions, nor be a deterrent to the improvement or 
development of adjacent properties.  
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(6) The use may be required to be screened from surrounding uses, to reduce the impact of any 
nuisance or hazard to adjacent uses.  

Applicant Response: No. 

Staff Comments: Staff finds that without any significant development of the property proposed, 
the land development code does not specifically require any screenings. However, if the Board 
finds that the proposed use and operation of the site will require screening, then it may be 
required as a condition of the special exception approval. The applicant has proposed a perimeter 
of security uprights with a maximum height of 48-inches, described as “steel or wooden” with “no 
more than 6 feet between posts”. The security uprights serve a similar purpose as fencing and 
staff suggests that these posts be allowed and regulated as fencing according to Section 90-
639.The applicant has verbally indicated that gates are also proposed on the northern parcel on 
each right-of-way frontage. 

 

(7) The use will not create a density pattern that would overburden public facilities such as schools, 
streets, and utility services.  

Applicant Response: No. 

Staff Comments: As a non-residential use, the subject project area is not expected to generate 
school aged children. The proposed use is not expected to generate significantly higher demand 
on transportation facilities or utility services.   

 

(8) The use will not create traffic congestion, flooding or drainage problems, or otherwise affect 
public safety.  

Applicant Response: No. 

Staff Comments: As mentioned previously, approval of this request will not create traffic 
congestion. No development is proposed which should affect flooding or drainage on the site. 
Staff finds that there is no indication that the request will affect public safety.  
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Recommendation 
Based on the materials and statements provided by the applicant and staff’s analysis of this special 
exception request, we recommend approval subject to the following conditions: 

 

1. Goods and materials shall not be stored in required yards. The required yard setbacks for the 
northern parcel are: 20 feet from west property line, 15 feet from north property line, 15 feet 
from east property line, and 10 feet from south property line. The required yard setbacks for the 
southern parcel are: 20 feet from south property line, 15 feet from east property line, 10 feet 
from north property line, and 8 feet from east property line.  
 

2. Deliveries shall be conducted during non-business hours and delivery vehicles shall park in the 
loading area identified in attached Exhibit A. 
 
 

3. Structures on display shall be installed to meet all requirements of the Florida Building Code and 
shall be permitted by the Okeechobee Building Department. 

 

 

 

Submitted by: 

 

Ben Smith, AICP 

Director of Planning  

May 11, 2022 

 

Okeechobee Board of Adjustment Hearing: May 19, 2022 
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Supplemental Exhibits  

 
Exhibit A: Loading Area (Provided by applicant) 
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Exhibit B: Loading Area (Provided by applicant) 
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Exhibit C: Zoning Map 

Subject Parcel 
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Exhibit D: Future Land Use Map 

Subject Parcel 



Exhibit 1 May 19, 2022
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